

No. 18-1386

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DAN M. LIPSCHULTZ, In His Official Capacity as  
Commissioner of the Minnesota Public Utilities  
Commission, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CHARTER ADVANCED SERVICES (MN), LLC, *et al.*  
*Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of  
Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

STEVE W. GASKINS  
GASKINS BENNETT BIRRELL  
SCHUPP LLP  
333 South 7th Street  
Suite 3000  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 333-9500

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN  
*Counsel of Record*  
LUKE C. PLATZER  
ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY  
CAROLINE C. CEASE\*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
IGershengorn@jenner.com

\* Admitted only in Alabama, not  
admitted in the District of  
Columbia. Practicing under the  
supervision of the partnership of  
Jenner & Block LLP.

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Factual Background .....	3
II. Regulatory Background .....	4
III. Procedural Background .....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	13
I. There Is No Conflict Requiring Resolution by this Court. ....	14
II. Classification of Interconnected VoIP Services Under the 1996 Act Is Not an Issue of National Importance .....	19
III. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct .....	25
A. The Eighth Circuit Correctly Followed the Text of the 1996 Act. ....	25
B. The Eighth Circuit Had the Authority to Rule that State Regulation of Interconnected VoIP Is Preempted. ....	28
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	18
<i>Centennial Puerto Rico License Corp. v. Telecommunications Regulatory Board of Puerto Rico</i> , 634 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>CenturyTel of Chatham, LLC v. Sprint Communications Co., LP</i> , 861 F.3d 566 (5th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Geier v. American Hondo Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	30
<i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014).....	21, 24
<i>In re Investigation into Regulation of Voice Over Internet Protocol (VoIP) Services</i> , 70 A.3d 997 (Vt. 2013) .....	1, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. FCC</i> , 851 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	4, 26, 27, 28
<i>PAETEC Communications, Inc. v. CommPartners, LLC</i> , Civ. A. No. 08-0397 (JR), 2010 WL 1767193 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 2010).....	14
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	18

*Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. v. Missouri Public Service Commission*, 461 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (E.D. Mo. 2006), *aff'd*, 530 F.3d 676 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 14

*Vonage Holdings Corp. v. New York State Public Service Commission*, No. 04 Civ. 4306 (DFE), 2004 WL 3398572 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2004), *subsequent determination*, 2005 WL 3440708 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2005)..... 14

**STATUTES**

47 U.S.C. § 152(a)..... 5

47 U.S.C. § 152(b)..... 5

47 U.S.C. § 153(24)..... 5, 25, 26

47 U.S.C. § 153(25)..... 3, 6

47 U.S.C. § 153(50)..... 5

47 U.S.C. § 153(51)..... 5, 6, 19

47 U.S.C. § 153(53)..... 5

47 U.S.C. § 214(e)..... 24

47 U.S.C. § 615a-1 ..... 7

47 U.S.C. § 615a-1(f)(1) ..... 7

47 U.S.C. § 616 ..... 7

47 U.S.C. § 1302(a)..... 23

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 710..... 20

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

House Bill 1779, 94th Gen. Assem., 2d Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2008)..... 20

House Bill 542, 2013 Reg. Sess. (N.H. 2013).....20

**ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS**

*In re Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities*, Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 20 FCC Rcd 14,853 (2005), *aff'd sub nom. Time Warner Telecom, Inc. v. FCC*, 507 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2007).....25

*In re Implementation of the Non-Accounting Safeguards of Sections 271 and 272 of the Communications Act of 1934, as Amended*, First Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 11 FCC Rcd 21,905 (1996) .....9, 27

*In re Time Warner Cable Request for Declaratory Ruling that Competitive Local Exchange Carriers May Obtain Interconnection Under Section 251 of the Communications Act of 1934, as Amended, to Provide Wholesale Telecommunications Services to VoIP Providers*, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 22 FCC Rcd 3513 (WCB 2007).....24

*In re Vonage Holdings Corp. Petition for Declaratory Ruling Concerning an Order of the MPUC*, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 19 FCC Rcd 22,404 (2004), *aff'd sub nom., Minnesota Public Utilities Commission v. FCC*, 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007).....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

47 C.F.R. § 9.3 .....3

Sherry Lichtenberg, NRRI, *Examining the Role of State Regulators as Traditional Oversight Is Reduced* (July 11, 2015), <http://nrri.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/2015-Jul-Sherry-Lichtenberg-Role-of-State-Regulators.pdf>.....20
